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2Für den Installateur
For the Plumber
Pour l’installateur
Para el instalador

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Bohren, dass sich an den Bohrstellen keine Hausinstallation befi ndet.  
Bei Beschädigung von Gas-, Strom-, Wasser- und Abwasserleitungen kann Lebensgefahr oder 
Sachschaden entstehen
Ensure before drilling that there are no domestic services located where you are drilling. If gas, electric,   
water and effl uent pipelines are damaged, this can endanger life or cause damage to property.
Assurez-vous  avant de forer qu’il n’y a pas d’installation domestique à l’endroit des points de forage. Danger de 
mort ou de dommages matériels en cas de détérioration de conduites de gaz, d’électricité, d’eau ou d’eaux usées.
Antes de taladrar, asegúrese de que no hay ninguna instalación doméstica en los puntos de perforación.   
Peligro de muerte o de daños materiales en caso de dañarse los conductos de gas, electricidad, agua y desagüe.

Der Einbau sollte nur dort erfolgen, wo durch austretendes Wasser kein Schaden entstehen kann.
Installation should only be carried out where no damage can be caused by leaking water. 
Le montage doit s’effectuer uniquement là où la sortie d’eau n’est pas susceptible de causer des dégâts. 
El montaje debe realizarse solamente donde a causa del agua que sale no se genere ningún daño.

Rohrunterbrecher weisen im Grenzbereich Druck/Unterdruck konstruktiv bedingt eine geringe   
Undichtigkeit auf. Der Kunde sollte auf diesen Sachverhalt hingewiesen werden.
Due to their design, pipe interrupted are not totally leak proof in the pressure/vacuum boundary zone.
The customer should be notifi ed of this fact. 
Du fait de leur construction, les clapets anti-retour présentent une légère fuite dans la zone limite   
pression/dépression. Le client doit être informé de cette situation.
Los interruptores de tubería por razones constructivas presentan una leve inestanqueidad en la zona   
límite presión/vacío. Al cliente se le deben señalar estas circunstancias. 

Vor Einbau der Armatur Rohrleitung gut spülen
Flush pipes well before installing mixer
Purger l’installation avant la pose de la robinetterie
Antes de colocar el monobloc purgar la instalación

Bei Frostgefahr Patrone entfernen und Anlage entleeren.
In case of danger of frost, remove cartridge and drain unit.
En cas de danger de gel, enlever la cartouche et purger l’installation.
En caso de peligro de hielo, sacar el cartucho y vaciar la instalación.

Zur Wahrung der Gewährleistungsrechte sind HANSA Produkte zwingend und ausschließlich durch einen sanitären Fachhandwer-
ker zu montieren. Bei Reklamationen bzw. unerwartet auftretenden Mängeln wenden Sie sich an Ihren Installateur. 

To maintain warranty entitlements, HANSA Products must be fi tted exclusively by a specialist sanitary engineer. 
In case of complaints or unexpected defects, contact your fi tter. 

Afi n de préserver les droits de garantie, les produits HANSA doivent être montés exclusivement par un spécialiste sanitaire. V
euillez vous adresser à votre installateur en cas de réclamations ou de défauts imprévus. 

Para salvaguardar los derechos de garantía, los productos HANSA debe montarlos obligatoria y exclusivamente un artesano profesional en 
equipos sanitarios. Consulte a su instalador en caso de reclamaciones o de presentarse defectos inesperados.

Allgemein anerkannte Regeln der Technik sind einzuhalten.      
(insbesondere Beachtung von DIN EN 1717 empfohlen) 
Generally accepted engineering practices should be applied.       
(In particular, compliance with DIN EN 1717 is recommended) 
Les règles de la technique généralement reconnues doivent être respectées.     
(Il est notamment recommandé de respecter la norme DIN EN 1717)
Deben observarse las reglas técnicas reconocidas.        
(se recomienda observar especialmente la norma DIN EN 1717)

HANSA - Partner der www.handwerkermarke.de
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min. 0,1 MPa (1 bar / 14,5 psi)
opt. 0,3 MPa (3 bar / 43,5 psi)
max. 1,0 MPa (10 bar / 145 psi)

opt. 40-65°C / 104-149°F
max. 90°C / 194°F

°C / °F 10 bar

4481 0000

75

75

max. 90

21 - 46

12

4482 0000

ø 100

max. 90

21 - 46

12

Einbaumaße
Installation dimensions
Dimensions d’encastrement
Dimensiones de instalación

Technische Daten • Technical details • Dates techniques • Datos técnicos
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Montage
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Instructions
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ohne Kraftaufwand anziehen 
Tighten without applying force 
Serrer sans forcer 
Apretar sin aplicar fuerza

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten

Subject to technical alteration

Sous réserve de modifi cations techniques

Derechos reservados para efectuar 
modifi caciones técnicas
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Montage
Mounting
Instructions
Instrucciones

Umbau bei Falscheinbau der Grundeinheit (Fliessrichtung) 
Modifi cation for incorrect installation of base unit (fl ow direction) 
Transformation en cas de montage erroné de l’unité de base (sens d’écoulement) 
Modifi cación en caso de montaje incorrecto de la unidad básica (dirección de fl ujo)

Montage siehe Seite 5
Installation see page 5
Instructions page 5
Instrucciones page 5
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 Onderhoudsvoorschriften 
 voor Hansa-kranen  Vedlikehold av Hansa-armatur

 Consejos para el mantenimiento 
 de nuestra griferia

 Conselhos para a conservacão 
 da nossa gama de torneiras

Beste klant, met deze Hansa-kranen heeft u een kwaliteitsprodukt aangeschaft. Om 
de schoonheid van het hoogwaardige oppervlak te behouden, moet men de volgende 
voorschriften inachtnemen. Verchroomde, chroom-edelmat en kleurbehandelte 
oppervlakken, zijn niet bestand tegen bijtende en schurende reinigingsmiddelen, 
alsook niet tegen krassende poetsdoeken.

Opgelet! Kleuroppervlakken vereisen een zorgvuldige behandeling bij montage en 
gebruik. Kleurafwijking bij kleurbehandelde oppervlakken zijn steeds mogelijk.

Onderhoud: Bij vervuiling of kalkafzetting, de kraan met zachte zeep of zeepoplossing 
reinigen, met zuiver weater afspoelen en droogwrijven. Gekleurde oppervlakten niet 
met alcoholhoudende of desinfekterende middelen behandelen. Behandeling als boven 
aangegeven.

Beschadingingen ontstaan door een niet aangepaste behandeling vallen buiten de 
garantie van Hansa.

Med denne Hansa-armatur har de fått et kvalitets prudukt. For å beholde skjønnheten 
av den høyverdige overflaten, må det tas hensyn til folgende: Krom, krom-edelmatt 
ndholdige rengjøringsmidler såvel som svamper som riper.

OBS! Fargebelagte overflater fordrer en særlig forsiktig behandling ved montering og 
benyttelse. Fargeavvikelser ved fargebelagte overflater er betinget av metoden.

Vedlikehold: Ved urenheter eller forkalkning rengjør armaturen med såpevann spyl 
efterpå med rent vann og-tørk med bløt klut. Farvede overflater må ikke behandles med 
alkoholdige midier eller desinfeksjonsmidler. Stell som ovenfor.

Skader, som oppstår ved usaklig behandling, kommer ikke inn under Hansagarantien.

Con esta griferia, Ud. ha adquirido un producto de calidad. Para conservar impecable 
su superficie, deberá seguir nuestras instrucciones: Superficies cromada, cromada-
mate y tratamiento de color: Evitar los ácidos y los productos que contienen arena, 
asi como las esponjas ásperas.

jAtencion! Los tratamientos en color requieren una manipulación muy cuidadosa en 
elmontaje y en su empleo.

Limpieza: En caso de suciedad o sedimento calcáreo, lavar con agua jabonosa. Enjuagar 
con agua tibie y secar. Las piezas en color no deben limpiarse con productos que 
contengan alcohol o acetona, ni con productos desenfectantes.

Los daños o averias debidos a una utilización no conforme con estas instrucciones no 
están cubiertos por la garantie.

Com esta gama de torneiras, vocè adquiriu um produto de qualidade. Para conservar 
a sua superficie impecável, deverá seguir as nossas instruções: Superficie cromada, 
cromada-mate e tratamento de côr: Evitar os ácidos e os produtos que 
contenhamareia, assim como, as esponjas ásperas.

Atenção! Os tratamentos em côr requerem uma manipulação muito cuidadosa na 
montagem e no seu emprego.

Limpeza: Em caso de sujidade e sedimento calcário, lavar com água com sabáo. 
Enxaguar com àgua tépida e secar. As peças em cór não devem limpar-se com produtos 
que contenham alcoól ou acetona, nem com produtos desinfetantes.

Os danos ou avarias devidos a uma utilização que não se coadune com estas instruções, 
não estão cobertos pela garantia.

 Pflegeanleitung für Hansa-Armaturen  Care and maintenance instructions 
 for Hansa faucets

 Conseils d’entretien de notre robinetterie  Rubinetteria Hansa Manutenzione 
 delle superfici

Sehr geehrter Kunde, mit dieser Hansa-Armatur haben Sie ein Qualitäts-Produkt 
erworben. Um die Schönheit der hochwertigen Oberfläche zu erhalten, sind folgende 
Hinweise zu beachten: Chrom, chrom-edelmatt und farbbeschichtete 
Oberflächen sind empfindlich gegen säure- und sandhaltige Reinigungsmittel sowie 
kratzende Schwämme.

Achtung! Farbige Oberflächen erfordern eine besonders sorgfältige Behandlung bei 
Einbau und Benutzung. Farbabweichungen bei farbbeschichteten Oberflächen sind 
verfahrensbedingt.

Pflege: Bei Verschmutzung oder Verkalkung, Armaturen mit Seifenwasser oder 
verdünntem Haushaltsessig reinigen, mit klarem Wasser nachspülen und trockenreiben. 
Farbige Oberflächen nicht mit alkoholhaltigen- oder Desinfektionsmitteln behandeln. 
Pflege wie oben.

Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung entstehen, unterliegen nicht der Hansa-
Gewährleistung.

Dear Customer, you have purchased a high quality product, and to maintain its 
beautiful appearance for a long time to come, we suggest that you care for it as follows: 
Chrome, velvet chrome and colour coated surfaces are sensitive to cleaning agents 
containing acids or abrasives as well as abrasive sponges.

Important! Colour coated surfaces require extra care during installation and use. Slight 
colour variations can occur with colour coated faucets as a result of unavoidable process 
variations.

Maintenance: Dirt and surface calcination are best removed with soapy water, 
followed by rinsing with plain water and drying. Avoid exposure of colour coated 
surfaces to disinfectants or cleaning agents containing alcohol, and treat such surfaces as 
described above.

Careless treatment of faucets invalidates Hansa guarantee provisions.

Cher client, avec cette robinetterie, vous avez acquis un produit de qualité, et afin de 
préserver la beauté de la surface, veuillez bien suivre nos conseils. Surfaces chromée, 
chromée-mat et traitements de couleur: Eviter les acides et les produits contenant 
du sable, ainsi que les éponges rugueuses.

Attention! Les traitements en couleur demandent une manipulation trés soignée 
au montage et lors de l’utilisation. Une légère differénce de nuance est possible lors 
du traitement.

Entretien: En cas de salissure ou de dépôt de calcaire, nettoyer avec de l’eau 
savonneuse. Rincer avec de l’eau tiède et essuyer. Les pièces traitées ne doivent pas étre 
nettoyées avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, ou des produits désinfectants. 
Entretien comme décrit ci-dessus.

Les dommages dús à une utilisation non conforme à ces conseils ne sont pas couverts par 
la garantie.

Egregio Cliente, lei ha acquistato un rubinetto Hansa di alta qualità. Per mantenere 
inalterata nel tempo la bellezza della superficie dovrà osservare alcune norme: superfici 
cromate lucide, cro mate opache e colorate sono sensibili ai detersivi acidi e 
granulosi, nonchè alle spugne ruvide.

Attenzione! Le superfici colorate devono essere trattate con particolare cura nel 
montaggio e nell’uso. Variazioni di tonalità nelle superfici colorate sono dovute alle 
tecnica di lavorazione.

Manutenzione: Per togliere sporcizia o calcare, pulire i rubinetti con acqua e sapone, 
sciacquare con acqua pulita ed asciugare con un panno asciutto. Non trattare le superfici 
colorate con detersivi a base di alcool o disinfettanti.

Usare la medesima cura come sopra, Le Hansa non assume alcuna garanzia per danni 
conseguenti a trattamenti impropri.
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2Per l’nstallatore
Voor de installateur
For installatøren

Para o instalador
För installatören
Asentajalle

Per conservare i diritti di garanzia, i prodotti HANSA devono essere montati obbligatoriamente ed esclusivamente da un installatore specializzato nel 
settore dei sanitari. In caso di reclami o di difetti inaspettati rivolgersi all‘installatore. 
Det er tvingende nødvendig at HANSA-produktene kun monteres av en håndverker som er spesialisert på sanitært utstyrt, for at garantien ikke skal 
gå tapt. Henvend deg til montøren ved reklamasjoner eller uventede som måtte oppstå. 
Om de garantierechten te behouden, moeten HANSA producten beslist en uitsluitend door een sanitairvakman worden gemonteerd. Bij reclamaties 
resp. onverwacht optredende gebreken, dient u contact op te nemen met uw installateur.
Para a salvaguarda dos direitos de garantia, os produtos HANSA devem ser montados única e exclusivamente por um técnico sanitário. Em caso de 
reclamações ou de defeitos inesperados, dirija-se ao seu instalador. 
För att bibehålla garantianspråk måste HANSA produkter ovillkorligen och uteslutande monteras av en utbildad installatör. Vid reklamationer resp. 
brister skall Ni vända Er till Er installatör. 
Takuuoikeuksien säilyttämiseksi HANSA-tuotteet saa ehdottomasti asentaa yksinomaan LVI-alan ammattilainen.   
Reklamaatiotapauksissa tai yllättäen esiintyvissä puutteissa pyydämme kääntymään asentajan puoleen.

HANSA - Partner der www.handwerkermarke.de

Prima di praticare i fori, è necessario accertarsi che sotto i punti previsti non si trovino alcune linee dell’installazione domestica. In caso di un 
danneggiamento delle condotte del gas, delle linee elettriche, dell’acqua o di scarico, può persistere un imminente pericolo di morte o di danni materiali.
Controleer voor het boren of zich bij de boorplaatsen geen huisinstallatie bevindt. Bij beschadiging van gas-, stroom-, water- en rioolleidingen kan 
levensgevaar of schade ontstaan.
Før du borer, må du forvisse deg om at det ikke befi nner seg husinstallasjoner i borepunktene. Ved skader på gass-, strøm-, vann- og avløpsledninger 
kan det oppstå livsfare eller materielle skader.
Antes de começar a furar a parede, certifi que-se de que não existe no ponto pretendido qualquer instalação. Se forem danifi cados condutores eléctricos 
ou então canalizações de gás, água ou esgotos poderão daí resultar danos materiais ou até mesmo perigo de vida.
Förvissa dig om innan du börjar borra att ingen husinstallation befi nner sig vid det tänkta borrstället. Vid skador på gas-, ström-, vatten- och avloppsled-
ningar kan livsfara eller materiella skador uppstå. 
Ennen poraukseen ryhtymistä on varmistettava, että kohdalle ei osu sähköjohtoja tai kaasu-, vesi- tai viemäriputkia. 
Jos niitä vioitetaan, siitä voi seurata aineellisten vahinkojen ohella jopa hengenvaara. 

Attenersi alle norme tecniche generalmente riconosciute (in particolare si consiglia di rispettare la norma DIN EN 1717).
Teknikkens generelt anerkjente regler skal overholdes. (særlig anbefales det å overholde DIN EN 1717)
De algemeen erkende regels van de techniek moeten worden aangehouden. (in het bijzonder wordt de inachtneming van DIN EN 1717 aanbevolen)
Devem ser respeitadas as regras geralmente reconhecidas da tecnologia (recomenda-se em especial o cumprimento da DIN EN 1717).
Gällande erkända regler för teknik skall följas. (speciellt rekommenderas följandet av DIN EN 1717)
Yleisesti hyväksyttyjä tekniikan sääntöjä on noudatettava. (suosittelemme ottamaan huomioon erityisesti DIN EN 1717)

Prima di installare il miscelatore spurage bene le condutture
Voor het inbouwen van de kraan, waterleiding goed doorspoelen
Gjennomspyl rørledningene godt før montering av armaturen
Antes de colocar o monocomando, limpar a instalação
Spola rörledningen noga före installationen av armaturen
Vesijohdot on huuhdeltava huolellisesti ennen hanan asennusta.

Con pericolo di gelo togliere la cartuccia e vuotare l’impianto. 
Bij bevriezingsgevaar de patroon verwijderen en de installatie aftappen.
Ved frostfare fjernes patronen og amlegget tømmes.
Em caso de perigo de gelo, tirar o cartucho e esvaziar a instalação.
Vid frostrisk ska anläggningen i huset tömmas. 
Pakkasvaurioiden estämiseksi koko järjestelmä on tyhjennettävä.

Il montaggio va effettuato solo in punti in cui la fuoriuscita di acqua non causa danni.
Monteringen bør kun utføres på steder hvor lekkende vann ikke kan føre til skader.
De inbouw mag alleen plaatsvinden op plaatsen waar geen schade kan ontstaan door uittredend water.
A instalação só deve ser feita onde a saída de água não possa provocar danos. 
Monteringen skall endast utföras där inga skador kan uppstå på grund av utträdande vatten.
Asennuspaikka tulisi valita niin, että vuotava vesi ei voi aiheuttaa vahinkoa.

Per motivi legati alla struttura, le valvole antirifl usso presentano un piccolo difetto di tenuta nell‘area limite pressione/depressione. 
Rørbruddsventiler har på grunn av konstruksjonen en liten utetthet i grenseområdet trykk/undertrykk. 
Pijponderbrekers tonen in het grensgebied druk/onderdruk vanwege de constructie een geringe ondichtheid. 
Os interruptores de tubos apresentam no limite pressão/subpressão uma baixa permeabilidade por motivos construtivos. 
Stoppventil har i gränsområdet tryck/undertryck en konstruktionsbetingad otäthet. 
Putkierottimissa esiintyy paineen/alipaineen raja-alueella rakenteellisista syistä vähäistä epätiiviyttä.
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min. 0,1 MPa (1 bar / 14,5 psi)
opt. 0,3 MPa (3 bar / 43,5 psi)
max. 1,0 MPa (10 bar / 145 psi)

opt. 40-65°C / 104-149°F
max. 90°C / 194°F

°C / °F 10 bar

4481 0000

75

75

max. 90

21 - 46

12

4482 0000

ø 100

max. 90

21 - 46

12

Dimensioni d’ingombro
Inbouwmaten
Byggemål 

Dimensões de instalação
Monteringsmått
Asennusmitat

Dati tecnici • Technische gegevens • Tekniske data • Dados técnicos • Tekniska data • Tekniset tedot 
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Instruzione
Montage
Montasje

Instruções
Montering
Asennus

Salvo cambiamenti tecnici
Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden
Forbehold om tekniske endringer
Sujeito a alterações técnicas
Tekniska ändringar förbehålles
Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidätetään

Serrare senza applicare eccessiva forza 
strammes uten bruk av kraft 
zonder krachtinspanning aanhalen 
apertar sem esforço 
dra fast utan kraftansträngning 
kiristä ilman voimien käyttöä
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Instruzione
Montage
Montasje

Instruções
Montering
Asennus

Modifi ca in caso di montaggio errato dell‘unità di base (direzione del fl usso) 
Omstilling ved feil montering av basisenheten (fl owretning) 
Ombouw bij verkeerde inbouw van de basiseenheid (stroomrichting) 
Remodelação em caso de instalação errada da unidade básica (direcção de fl uxo) 
Ombyggnad vid felmontering av grundenheten (strömriktning) 
Muutostyöt kun perusyksikkö on asennettu väärin (virtaamissuunta)

Instruzione =  (pagina 5)
Montage =  (pagina 5)
Montasje = (side 5)
Instruções = (página 5)
Montering = (sidan 5)
Asennus = (sivu 5)
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 Onderhoudsvoorschriften 
 voor Hansa-kranen  Vedlikehold av Hansa-armatur

 Consejos para el mantenimiento 
 de nuestra griferia

 Conselhos para a conservacão 
 da nossa gama de torneiras

Beste klant, met deze Hansa-kranen heeft u een kwaliteitsprodukt aangeschaft. Om 
de schoonheid van het hoogwaardige oppervlak te behouden, moet men de volgende 
voorschriften inachtnemen. Verchroomde, chroom-edelmat en kleurbehandelte 
oppervlakken, zijn niet bestand tegen bijtende en schurende reinigingsmiddelen, 
alsook niet tegen krassende poetsdoeken.

Opgelet! Kleuroppervlakken vereisen een zorgvuldige behandeling bij montage en 
gebruik. Kleurafwijking bij kleurbehandelde oppervlakken zijn steeds mogelijk.

Onderhoud: Bij vervuiling of kalkafzetting, de kraan met zachte zeep of zeepoplossing 
reinigen, met zuiver weater afspoelen en droogwrijven. Gekleurde oppervlakten niet 
met alcoholhoudende of desinfekterende middelen behandelen. Behandeling als boven 
aangegeven.

Beschadingingen ontstaan door een niet aangepaste behandeling vallen buiten de 
garantie van Hansa.

Med denne Hansa-armatur har de fått et kvalitets prudukt. For å beholde skjønnheten 
av den høyverdige overflaten, må det tas hensyn til folgende: Krom, krom-edelmatt 
ndholdige rengjøringsmidler såvel som svamper som riper.

OBS! Fargebelagte overflater fordrer en særlig forsiktig behandling ved montering og 
benyttelse. Fargeavvikelser ved fargebelagte overflater er betinget av metoden.

Vedlikehold: Ved urenheter eller forkalkning rengjør armaturen med såpevann spyl 
efterpå med rent vann og-tørk med bløt klut. Farvede overflater må ikke behandles med 
alkoholdige midier eller desinfeksjonsmidler. Stell som ovenfor.

Skader, som oppstår ved usaklig behandling, kommer ikke inn under Hansagarantien.

Con esta griferia, Ud. ha adquirido un producto de calidad. Para conservar impecable 
su superficie, deberá seguir nuestras instrucciones: Superficies cromada, cromada-
mate y tratamiento de color: Evitar los ácidos y los productos que contienen arena, 
asi como las esponjas ásperas.

jAtencion! Los tratamientos en color requieren una manipulación muy cuidadosa en 
elmontaje y en su empleo.

Limpieza: En caso de suciedad o sedimento calcáreo, lavar con agua jabonosa. Enjuagar 
con agua tibie y secar. Las piezas en color no deben limpiarse con productos que 
contengan alcohol o acetona, ni con productos desenfectantes.

Los daños o averias debidos a una utilización no conforme con estas instrucciones no 
están cubiertos por la garantie.

Com esta gama de torneiras, vocè adquiriu um produto de qualidade. Para conservar 
a sua superficie impecável, deverá seguir as nossas instruções: Superficie cromada, 
cromada-mate e tratamento de côr: Evitar os ácidos e os produtos que 
contenhamareia, assim como, as esponjas ásperas.

Atenção! Os tratamentos em côr requerem uma manipulação muito cuidadosa na 
montagem e no seu emprego.

Limpeza: Em caso de sujidade e sedimento calcário, lavar com água com sabáo. 
Enxaguar com àgua tépida e secar. As peças em cór não devem limpar-se com produtos 
que contenham alcoól ou acetona, nem com produtos desinfetantes.

Os danos ou avarias devidos a uma utilização que não se coadune com estas instruções, 
não estão cobertos pela garantia.

 Pflegeanleitung für Hansa-Armaturen  Care and maintenance instructions 
 for Hansa faucets

 Conseils d’entretien de notre robinetterie  Rubinetteria Hansa Manutenzione 
 delle superfici

Sehr geehrter Kunde, mit dieser Hansa-Armatur haben Sie ein Qualitäts-Produkt 
erworben. Um die Schönheit der hochwertigen Oberfläche zu erhalten, sind folgende 
Hinweise zu beachten: Chrom, chrom-edelmatt und farbbeschichtete 
Oberflächen sind empfindlich gegen säure- und sandhaltige Reinigungsmittel sowie 
kratzende Schwämme.

Achtung! Farbige Oberflächen erfordern eine besonders sorgfältige Behandlung bei 
Einbau und Benutzung. Farbabweichungen bei farbbeschichteten Oberflächen sind 
verfahrensbedingt.

Pflege: Bei Verschmutzung oder Verkalkung, Armaturen mit Seifenwasser oder 
verdünntem Haushaltsessig reinigen, mit klarem Wasser nachspülen und trockenreiben. 
Farbige Oberflächen nicht mit alkoholhaltigen- oder Desinfektionsmitteln behandeln. 
Pflege wie oben.

Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung entstehen, unterliegen nicht der Hansa-
Gewährleistung.

Dear Customer, you have purchased a high quality product, and to maintain its 
beautiful appearance for a long time to come, we suggest that you care for it as follows: 
Chrome, velvet chrome and colour coated surfaces are sensitive to cleaning agents 
containing acids or abrasives as well as abrasive sponges.

Important! Colour coated surfaces require extra care during installation and use. Slight 
colour variations can occur with colour coated faucets as a result of unavoidable process 
variations.

Maintenance: Dirt and surface calcination are best removed with soapy water, 
followed by rinsing with plain water and drying. Avoid exposure of colour coated 
surfaces to disinfectants or cleaning agents containing alcohol, and treat such surfaces as 
described above.

Careless treatment of faucets invalidates Hansa guarantee provisions.

Cher client, avec cette robinetterie, vous avez acquis un produit de qualité, et afin de 
préserver la beauté de la surface, veuillez bien suivre nos conseils. Surfaces chromée, 
chromée-mat et traitements de couleur: Eviter les acides et les produits contenant 
du sable, ainsi que les éponges rugueuses.

Attention! Les traitements en couleur demandent une manipulation trés soignée 
au montage et lors de l’utilisation. Une légère differénce de nuance est possible lors 
du traitement.

Entretien: En cas de salissure ou de dépôt de calcaire, nettoyer avec de l’eau 
savonneuse. Rincer avec de l’eau tiède et essuyer. Les pièces traitées ne doivent pas étre 
nettoyées avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, ou des produits désinfectants. 
Entretien comme décrit ci-dessus.

Les dommages dús à une utilisation non conforme à ces conseils ne sont pas couverts par 
la garantie.

Egregio Cliente, lei ha acquistato un rubinetto Hansa di alta qualità. Per mantenere 
inalterata nel tempo la bellezza della superficie dovrà osservare alcune norme: superfici 
cromate lucide, cro mate opache e colorate sono sensibili ai detersivi acidi e 
granulosi, nonchè alle spugne ruvide.

Attenzione! Le superfici colorate devono essere trattate con particolare cura nel 
montaggio e nell’uso. Variazioni di tonalità nelle superfici colorate sono dovute alle 
tecnica di lavorazione.

Manutenzione: Per togliere sporcizia o calcare, pulire i rubinetti con acqua e sapone, 
sciacquare con acqua pulita ed asciugare con un panno asciutto. Non trattare le superfici 
colorate con detersivi a base di alcool o disinfettanti.

Usare la medesima cura come sopra, Le Hansa non assume alcuna garanzia per danni 
conseguenti a trattamenti impropri.
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2Til installatøren
Dla instalatora 
Pro instalatéra

A szerelőnek
Για τον υδραυλικό
Для слесаря-сантехника

Inden De borer, skal De sikre Dem, at der ikke befi nder sig nogen husinstallation ved borestederne. 
Ved beskadigelse af gas-, strøm-, vand- og spildevandsledninger kan der opstå livsfare eller materielle skader.
Przed wierceniem należy się upewnić, że w miejscach do wiercenia nie ma instalacji domowej. 
Przy uszkodzeniach przewodów sieci gazu, prądu, wody i kanalizacji mogą powstać zagrożenia dla życia albo szkody materialne.
Před vrtáním se přesvědčte, že se v místě vrtání nenachází žádná domovní instalace. Při poškození plynového, elektrického, vodovodního a 
kanalizačního vedení hrozí nebezpečí ohrožení života nebo věcné škody.
A fúrás megkezdése előtt bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy a fúrás helyén nincsenek-e veze tékek. 
Életveszélyt okozhat, illetve anyagi károk keletkezhetnek, amennyiben a fúrás során megsérül a gáz-, villany-, víz- vagy a szennyvízvezeték. 
Βεβαιωθείτε πριν τρυπήσετε ότι στα σημεία τρυπήματος δεν υπάρχουν οικιακές εγκαταστάσεις. 
Σε περίπτωση βλάβης αγωγών αερίου, ρεύματος και αποχέτευσης μπορεί να иелибо линии. 
Повреждение газовых, водопроводных, канализационных труб и электропроводки может вызвать материальный ущерб или создать угрозу 
для жизни. 

Teknikkens alment anerkendte regler skal overholdes (det anbefales især at overholde DIN EN 1717). 
Należy przestrzegać uznanych reguł techniki. (zaleca się szczególnie przestrzeganie przepisów normy DIN EN 1717) 
Dodržujte obecně známá pravidla techniky. (doporučujeme věnovat zvláštní pozornost normě DIN EN 1717) 
Az általánosan elfogadott műszaki szabványok betartása kötelező. (különösen az EN 1717 szabvány fi gyelembevétele ajánlatos)
Θα πρέπει να τηρούνται οι γενικά ισχύοντες κανόνες της τεχνικής. (ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δίνεται στο DIN EN 1717) 
Необходимо соблюдать общепринятые технические нормы. (В частности, рекомендуется соблюдать норму DIN EN 1717.)

Skyl rørledningen godt inden montering af armaturet
Przed zamontowaniem armatury należy dokładnie wypłukać instalację.
Před montáží armatury potrubí dobře propláchněte
A szerelvény beszerelése előtt jól öblítjük a csővezetéket
Πριν την τοποθέτηση της μπαταρίας να ξεπλύνετε καλά τον αγωγό
Перед установкой арматуры хорошо промойте трубопровод

Ved risiko for frost skal husets anlæg tømmes. 
Przy zagrożeniu mrozem należy opróżnić instalację domową. 
V případě nebezpečí mrazu vyprázdněte vodovodní rozvody. 
Fagyveszély esetén víztelenítse a házi berendezést! 
Σε περίπτωση παγετού εκκενώστε το οικιακό σύστημα. 
Если есть вероятность замерзания труб, то необходимо удалить всю воду из системы.

Til opretholdelse af garantien må HANSA produkter kun og udelukkende monteres af en autoriseret VVS-installatør.
Kontakt installatøren i tilfælde af reklamationer eller uventet opstående mangler. 
Koniecznym warunkiem zachowania uprawnień gwarancyjnych jest montaż produktów HANSA wyłącznie przez wykwalifi kowanego montera urządzeń sanitarnych. 
W razie reklamacji albo nieoczekiwanego wystąpienia wad należy się zwrócić do instalatora.
Výrobky HANSA musí být vždy instalovány výhradně odborným řemeslníkem sanitární techniky, pouze tehdy zůstávají zachována záruční práva. 
V případě reklamací resp. neočekávaně se vyskytujících nedostatků kontaktujte svého instalatéra.
A szavatossági jogok fenntartása érdekében a HANSA termékeket kötelező módon kizárólag csak vízvezeték-szerelő szakember szerelheti be. 
Reklamációk, illetve váratlan hibák esetén forduljon szerelőjéhez. 
Για διατήρηση των δικαιωμάτων εκ της εγγυήσεως πρέπει η εγκατάσταση των προϊόντων της HANSA να γίνεται απαραιτήτως από εξειδικευμένο υδραυλικό. 
Σε περίπτωση παραπόνων ή μη αναμενόμενων βλαβών θα πρέπει να επικοινωνείτε με τον υδραυλικό σας. 
Для сохранения прав, связанных с гарантией, продукты фирмы HANSA в обязательном и исключительном порядке должны устанавливаться 
только специалистом по сантехнике. По вопросам, связанным с рекламациями или неожиданно возникшими недостатками, обращайтесь к 
Вашему слесарю.

HANSA - Partner der www.handwerkermarke.de

Monteringen bør kun ske der, hvor der ikke kan opstå skader på grund af vandlækage. 
Montaż należy przeprowadzać tylko w miejscach, gdzie wypływająca woda nie może spowodować szkód. 
Montáž by se měla provádět pouze na místě, kde vytékající voda nezpůsobí škody. 
A termék csak olyan helyen kerüljön beszerelésre, ahol a kilépő víz miatt nem keletkezhet kár. 
Η τοποθέτηση πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο σε σημείο όπου δεν μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά σε περίπτωση διαρροής νερού. 
Монтаж следует выполнять только в том месте, где выступающая вода не причинит ущерба.

Konstruktivt betinget kan rørafbrydere i grænseområdet tryk/undertryk fremvise minimal utæthed. 
Ze względów konstrukcyjnych przerywacze rurowe wykazują w strefi e granicznej między nadciśnieniem i podciśnieniem niewielką nieszczelność. 
Přerušovače trubky jsou v mezní oblasti tlaku/podtlaku díky své konstrukci nepatrně netěsné. 
A vezetékmegszakítók a nyomás/alulnyomás határtartományban enyhe, konstruktív tényezők által meghatározott tömítetlenséget mutatnak. 
Οι διακοπές σωλήνων εμφανίζουν στην οριακή περιοχή πίεσης/υποπίεσης κατασκευαστικά μικρά προβλήματα μειωμένης στεγανότητας. 
Ввиду конструктивного исполнения у прерывателей потока в граничной области давления/пониженного давления наблюдается 
незначительная негерметичность. 
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min. 0,1 MPa (1 bar / 14,5 psi)
opt. 0,3 MPa (3 bar / 43,5 psi)
max. 1,0 MPa (10 bar / 145 psi)

opt. 40-65°C / 104-149°F
max. 90°C / 194°F

°C / °F 10 bar

4481 0000

75

75

max. 90

21 - 46

12

4482 0000

ø 100

max. 90

21 - 46
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Montagemål
Wymiary wbudowania 
Montážní rozměry

Beszerelési méretek
Διαστάσεις
Установочные размеры

Tekniske data • Dane techniczne • Technické údaje • Műszaki adatok
Тεχvικα στoιχεvα • Теxнические характеристики
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Montering
Montaż 
Montáž

Szerelés
Σuvαρμoλόγηση
Монтаж

Strammes uden kraftanstrengelse 
Dociągnąć bez użycia siły 
Dotažení bez vynaložení síly 
erőkifejtés nélkül húzza meg 
σφίγξτε χωρίς ιδιαίτερη δύναμη 
затянуть без применения усилия

Ret til tekniske ændringer forbeholdes
Zmiany techniczne zastrzeżone
Technické změny vyhrazeny
A műszaki módosítások joga fenntartva
Мε κάθε εпιΦύλαξη για тεχνικές αλλαγές
Право на техническизенения сохраняется
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Montering
Montaż 
Montáž

Szerelés
Σuvαρμoλόγηση
Монтаж

Ombygning ved forkert montering af basisenheden (fl owretning) 
Przebudowa w przypadku nieprawidłowego montażu jednostki podstawowej (kierunek przepływu) 
Přestavba v případě chybné montáže základní jednotky (směr toku) 
Átalakítás az alapegység hibás beszerelése miatt (áramlásirány) 
Αναπροσαρμογή σε περίπτωση εσφαλμένης τοποθέτησης της βασικής μονάδας (διεύθυνση ροής) 
Перемонтаж при неправильном монтаже основного узла (направление течения) 

Montering = (side 5)
Montaż = (strona 5)
Montáž = (strana 5)
Szerelés = (5. oldal)
Σuvαρμoλόγηση = (σελίδα 5)
Монтаж = (стр. 5)
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 Onderhoudsvoorschriften 
 voor Hansa-kranen  Vedlikehold av Hansa-armatur

 Consejos para el mantenimiento 
 de nuestra griferia

 Conselhos para a conservacão 
 da nossa gama de torneiras

Beste klant, met deze Hansa-kranen heeft u een kwaliteitsprodukt aangeschaft. Om 
de schoonheid van het hoogwaardige oppervlak te behouden, moet men de volgende 
voorschriften inachtnemen. Verchroomde, chroom-edelmat en kleurbehandelte 
oppervlakken, zijn niet bestand tegen bijtende en schurende reinigingsmiddelen, 
alsook niet tegen krassende poetsdoeken.

Opgelet! Kleuroppervlakken vereisen een zorgvuldige behandeling bij montage en 
gebruik. Kleurafwijking bij kleurbehandelde oppervlakken zijn steeds mogelijk.

Onderhoud: Bij vervuiling of kalkafzetting, de kraan met zachte zeep of zeepoplossing 
reinigen, met zuiver weater afspoelen en droogwrijven. Gekleurde oppervlakten niet 
met alcoholhoudende of desinfekterende middelen behandelen. Behandeling als boven 
aangegeven.

Beschadingingen ontstaan door een niet aangepaste behandeling vallen buiten de 
garantie van Hansa.

Med denne Hansa-armatur har de fått et kvalitets prudukt. For å beholde skjønnheten 
av den høyverdige overflaten, må det tas hensyn til folgende: Krom, krom-edelmatt 
ndholdige rengjøringsmidler såvel som svamper som riper.

OBS! Fargebelagte overflater fordrer en særlig forsiktig behandling ved montering og 
benyttelse. Fargeavvikelser ved fargebelagte overflater er betinget av metoden.

Vedlikehold: Ved urenheter eller forkalkning rengjør armaturen med såpevann spyl 
efterpå med rent vann og-tørk med bløt klut. Farvede overflater må ikke behandles med 
alkoholdige midier eller desinfeksjonsmidler. Stell som ovenfor.

Skader, som oppstår ved usaklig behandling, kommer ikke inn under Hansagarantien.

Con esta griferia, Ud. ha adquirido un producto de calidad. Para conservar impecable 
su superficie, deberá seguir nuestras instrucciones: Superficies cromada, cromada-
mate y tratamiento de color: Evitar los ácidos y los productos que contienen arena, 
asi como las esponjas ásperas.

jAtencion! Los tratamientos en color requieren una manipulación muy cuidadosa en 
elmontaje y en su empleo.

Limpieza: En caso de suciedad o sedimento calcáreo, lavar con agua jabonosa. Enjuagar 
con agua tibie y secar. Las piezas en color no deben limpiarse con productos que 
contengan alcohol o acetona, ni con productos desenfectantes.

Los daños o averias debidos a una utilización no conforme con estas instrucciones no 
están cubiertos por la garantie.

Com esta gama de torneiras, vocè adquiriu um produto de qualidade. Para conservar 
a sua superficie impecável, deverá seguir as nossas instruções: Superficie cromada, 
cromada-mate e tratamento de côr: Evitar os ácidos e os produtos que 
contenhamareia, assim como, as esponjas ásperas.

Atenção! Os tratamentos em côr requerem uma manipulação muito cuidadosa na 
montagem e no seu emprego.

Limpeza: Em caso de sujidade e sedimento calcário, lavar com água com sabáo. 
Enxaguar com àgua tépida e secar. As peças em cór não devem limpar-se com produtos 
que contenham alcoól ou acetona, nem com produtos desinfetantes.

Os danos ou avarias devidos a uma utilização que não se coadune com estas instruções, 
não estão cobertos pela garantia.

 Pflegeanleitung für Hansa-Armaturen  Care and maintenance instructions 
 for Hansa faucets

 Conseils d’entretien de notre robinetterie  Rubinetteria Hansa Manutenzione 
 delle superfici

Sehr geehrter Kunde, mit dieser Hansa-Armatur haben Sie ein Qualitäts-Produkt 
erworben. Um die Schönheit der hochwertigen Oberfläche zu erhalten, sind folgende 
Hinweise zu beachten: Chrom, chrom-edelmatt und farbbeschichtete 
Oberflächen sind empfindlich gegen säure- und sandhaltige Reinigungsmittel sowie 
kratzende Schwämme.

Achtung! Farbige Oberflächen erfordern eine besonders sorgfältige Behandlung bei 
Einbau und Benutzung. Farbabweichungen bei farbbeschichteten Oberflächen sind 
verfahrensbedingt.

Pflege: Bei Verschmutzung oder Verkalkung, Armaturen mit Seifenwasser oder 
verdünntem Haushaltsessig reinigen, mit klarem Wasser nachspülen und trockenreiben. 
Farbige Oberflächen nicht mit alkoholhaltigen- oder Desinfektionsmitteln behandeln. 
Pflege wie oben.

Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Behandlung entstehen, unterliegen nicht der Hansa-
Gewährleistung.

Dear Customer, you have purchased a high quality product, and to maintain its 
beautiful appearance for a long time to come, we suggest that you care for it as follows: 
Chrome, velvet chrome and colour coated surfaces are sensitive to cleaning agents 
containing acids or abrasives as well as abrasive sponges.

Important! Colour coated surfaces require extra care during installation and use. Slight 
colour variations can occur with colour coated faucets as a result of unavoidable process 
variations.

Maintenance: Dirt and surface calcination are best removed with soapy water, 
followed by rinsing with plain water and drying. Avoid exposure of colour coated 
surfaces to disinfectants or cleaning agents containing alcohol, and treat such surfaces as 
described above.

Careless treatment of faucets invalidates Hansa guarantee provisions.

Cher client, avec cette robinetterie, vous avez acquis un produit de qualité, et afin de 
préserver la beauté de la surface, veuillez bien suivre nos conseils. Surfaces chromée, 
chromée-mat et traitements de couleur: Eviter les acides et les produits contenant 
du sable, ainsi que les éponges rugueuses.

Attention! Les traitements en couleur demandent une manipulation trés soignée 
au montage et lors de l’utilisation. Une légère differénce de nuance est possible lors 
du traitement.

Entretien: En cas de salissure ou de dépôt de calcaire, nettoyer avec de l’eau 
savonneuse. Rincer avec de l’eau tiède et essuyer. Les pièces traitées ne doivent pas étre 
nettoyées avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, ou des produits désinfectants. 
Entretien comme décrit ci-dessus.

Les dommages dús à une utilisation non conforme à ces conseils ne sont pas couverts par 
la garantie.

Egregio Cliente, lei ha acquistato un rubinetto Hansa di alta qualità. Per mantenere 
inalterata nel tempo la bellezza della superficie dovrà osservare alcune norme: superfici 
cromate lucide, cro mate opache e colorate sono sensibili ai detersivi acidi e 
granulosi, nonchè alle spugne ruvide.

Attenzione! Le superfici colorate devono essere trattate con particolare cura nel 
montaggio e nell’uso. Variazioni di tonalità nelle superfici colorate sono dovute alle 
tecnica di lavorazione.

Manutenzione: Per togliere sporcizia o calcare, pulire i rubinetti con acqua e sapone, 
sciacquare con acqua pulita ed asciugare con un panno asciutto. Non trattare le superfici 
colorate con detersivi a base di alcool o disinfettanti.

Usare la medesima cura come sopra, Le Hansa non assume alcuna garanzia per danni 
conseguenti a trattamenti impropri.


